

BY-LAW 362-2024

AMENDING THE BY-LAW ESTABLISHING THE PLANNING ADVISORY COMMITTEE 196-2012

Resolution #2024-08-R279

Adoption of BY-LAW NUMBER 362-2024, amending the by-law establishing the Planning Advisory Committee 196-2012 of the Municipality of the Township of Harrington, to add and modify the number of members of the Committee

IT WAS MOVED BY Councillor Daniel St-Onge

AND RESOLVED TO ADOPT by-law number 362-2024, amending the by-law establishing the Planning Advisory Committee 196-2012 of the Municipality of the Township of Harrington, to modify the number of members composing the Committee.

ADOPTED UNANIMOUSLY

PROVINCE OF QUEBEC
MUNICIPALITY OF THE TOWNSHIP OF HARRINGTON
MRC D'ARGENTEUIL

DRAFT BY-LAW NUMBER 362-2024, amending the by-law constituting the Planning Advisory Committee 196-2012 of the Municipality of the Township of Harrington, in order to modify the number of members composing the committee

WHEREAS the Municipality of the Township of Harrington is governed by the Land Use Planning and Development Act (R.S.Q., c. A-19.1).

WHEREAS the by-law constituting the Planning Advisory Committee 196-2012 of the Municipality of the Township of Harrington is in force throughout the territory and may be amended in accordance with the law

WHEREAS the Municipality of the Township of Harrington wishes to ensure the efficient management of requests of a discretionary nature on its territory

WHEREAS a notice of motion of this by-law was given at the regular meeting of the Municipal Council on July 15, 2024, and the draft by-law was tabled at that same meeting.

WHEREAS the draft by-law is presented in accordance with the Municipal Code of Québec.

WHEREAS a copy of this draft by-law was given to the members of the Municipal Council in accordance with the Municipal Code of Québec (RLRQ, c. C-27.1).

WHEREAS a copy of the Draft By-law is available for public consultation at the beginning of the sitting.

THEREFORE, the Municipality of the Township of Harrington decrees as follows:

ARTICLE 1 - PREAMBLE

The preamble forms an integral part of this by-law.

ARTICLE 2

The by-law constituting the Planning Advisory Committee 196-2012, as amended, is modified in Article **2.3.1** "Number of members", by changing the number five (5) to six (6) in the first paragraph and by changing the number three (3) to four (4) in the second paragraph of the first paragraph and the whole will read as follows:

"2.3.1: Number of members

The Committee is composed of **six (6)** members appointed by resolution of the Municipal Council, including:

2. **Four (4)** residents of the Township of Harrington".

ARTICLE 3

The by-law constituting the Planning Advisory Committee 196-2012, as amended, is modified in article 2.4.1 "Quorum", by changing the number three (3) to four (4) in the first paragraph, which will read as follows:

"2.4.1: Quorum

The quorum of the Committee is **four (4)** members. At all times, a majority of resident members must constitute a quorum.

ARTICLE 4- ENTRY INTO FORCE:

This by-law comes into force in accordance with the Act.

Gabrielle Parr	Steve Deschênes
Mairesse	Directeur général

Avis de motion :	15-07-2024
Adoption du projet de règlement :	15-07-2024
Adoption du règlement :	19-08-2024
Avis public- Promulgation du règlement	23-08-2024